

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

Plaintiff and

v.

JOHN R FONTENOT,
Appellant.

Defendant and

No. S247044

Court of Appeal No.
B271368

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court No.
NA093411)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 10 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Michael Allen
State Bar No. 254082
12655 W Jefferson Blvd, Fl 4
Los Angeles CA 90066
Telephone: (415) 283-7579
allenmichael.law@icloud.com

Attorney for Appellant,
John R. Fontenot

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Attempted Kidnapping is Not a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping Because a Kidnapping Charge Does Not Provide Constitutionally Adequate Notice of the Need to Defend Against a Charge of Attempted Kidnapping.....	8
A. The Federal Constitution Governs Whether Attempted Kidnapping May Be a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping.....	9
1. Lesser Included Offenses Must Protect the Federal Constitutional Right to Due Process and an Opportunity to Present a Defense.....	10
3. A Defendant's Constitutional Rights to Notice, to Present a Defense, and to Try Every Element Necessary to the Conviction are Protected by the Statutory Elements Test.....	11
B. Attempted Kidnapping is Not a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping Because it Does Not Satisfy the Statutory Elements Test.....	12
C. Treating Attempted Kidnapping as a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping Would Violate the 6th and 14th Amendments Because a Kidnapping Charge Does Not Provide a Defendant with Constitutional Adequate Notice or Opportunity to Present a Defense to Attempted Kidnapping.....	13
1. The Specific Intent Element of Attempted Kidnapping Puts Additional Factual Questions into Controversy.....	13
2. A Specific Intent Element Provides the Defendant with Additional Defenses.....	14

D. People v. Martinez Should Not Have Modified the Kidnapping Conviction to Attempted Kidnapping because Attempted Kidnapping is Not a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping, and Modification was not Authorized by Penal Code Section 1181, Subdivision 6.	15
1. Martinez Did Not Analyze Whether Attempted Kidnapping Met the Statutory Elements or Accusatory Pleading Tests, But Treated Attempted Kidnapping as a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping Because a Kidnapping Would Likely Have Resulted But for the Intervention of the Police.....	16
2. Bailey Did Not Answer Whether Martinez Remained Good Law.	17
3. Martinez’s Implied Holding that Attempted Kidnapping was a Lesser Included Offense of Kidnapping Must be Overruled Because Attempted Kidnapping Requires a Specific Intent that Goes Beyond What is Required by the Completed Crime of Kidnapping.	17
E. Fontenot’s Conviction for Attempted Kidnapping Must be Reversed Because the Trial Court, Sitting as the Trier of Fact, Lacked Jurisdiction to Convict Fontenot of an Uncharged Crime that was Not Necessarily Included in a Charged Offense.....	18
F. Retrial is Barred by Penal Code Sections 654 and Kellett v. Superior Court.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	7
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 682.....	12
<i>Kellett v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 822.....	19
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 806.....	11
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 740.....	passim
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 428.....	12
<i>People v. Braslaw</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1239.....	7, 8, 17
<i>People v. Chance</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1164.....	12
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 41.....	13
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 954.....	12
<i>People v. Goolsby</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 360.....	19
<i>People v. Hamernik</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App 5th 412.....	8, 18, 19
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.....	17
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349.....	12
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364.....	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225.....	6, 7, 16
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 72.....	8
<i>People v. Parks</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1.....	18
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 200.....	7, 13
<i>People v. West</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 595.....	11, 18
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 705.....	10, 12, 13

Statutes

Penal Code

§ 21a12
§ 2077
§ 65418
§ 11598, 10
§ 11818, 11, 16

United States Constitution

6th Amend.9, 10
14th Amend.9, 10
